
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021 AT 3.00 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting.  

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 
(requirement of the venue)  

 Attendees will be required to take a temperature check on arrival (requirement of the venue)  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Ben Dowling (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Councillor Tom Coles 
Councillor Claire Udy 
 

Councillor Linda Symes 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  Meeting information: Risk assessment for the Council Chamber  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declarations of interest  
 

 3   Museums and Visitor Services - Fees and Charges (Pages 13 - 30) 
 

  Purpose 
To approve updated fees and charges for Portsmouth Museums and Visitor 
Services. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves  
1. The Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services venue hire charges 
and Charles Dickens Birthplace admission charges 2022/23.  
2. The Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services wedding hire charges 
2022-25. 
3. That Officers are given the authority to offer pricing in line with these 
fees and charges for bespoke requests.   

 4   Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 2022-2025 (Pages 31 - 
54) 
 

  Purpose 
To present the Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 2022 - 2025. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes and agrees 
1. The Strategy (Appendix 1A)  
2. The Operational Plan (Appendix 1B). 

 5   Portsmouth BookFest 2021 (Pages 55 - 68) 
 

  Purpose 
1. To inform the Cabinet Member on the success of Portsmouth BookFest 
2021, the 10th anniversary of the festival and the first time events were 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

delivered online. 
2. To make recommendations for the future delivery of the festival.   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees 
1. That Portsmouth BookFest continues to offer online events alongside 
the traditional in person events - event format to be determined by the 
location and availability of the author/speaker and the likely target 
audience groups for the event.  
2. That Library Assistant staff time is put into supporting the Service 
Development Manager to expand the publicity of the festival and its 
social media presence and also assist with the administration of ticket 
sales. 
3. That the festival aims to present a diverse programme of events each 
year reaching new audiences.  

 6   City of Stories (Pages 69 - 74) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member on the success of the three-year Arts Council 
England funded City of Stories project in the Library and Archive Service. 

 7   D-Day Story social media project evaluation (Pages 75 - 78) 
 

  Purpose 
To update the Cabinet Member on the completion of a project to transform the 
D-Day Story's social media. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 
Date Not Specified 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Coronavirus Risk Assessment for the Council Chambers 

Company Portsmouth City Council 

Department Corporate Health and Safety, Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services Directorate 

Activity Covid-19 operating safely in the Guildhall Council Chambers 

This risk assessment is a live document and will be updated as new information is iss
[...]
ober 2021 

Subject:  
 

Museums and Visitor Services, Fees and Charges  

Report by:  
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Economic Development 

Wards affected:  
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To approve updated fees and charges for Portsmouth Museums and Visitor 

Services. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  That the Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services venue hire charges 

and Charles Dickens Birthplace admission charges 2022/23 are approved.  
 
2.2 That the Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services wedding hire charges 

2022-25 are approved. 
 
2.2 That Officers are given the authority to offer pricing in line with these fees 

and charges for bespoke requests.   
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services has a range of fees and charges 

related to venue hire and admission. This report reviews these in line with 
inflation. The last full review was undertaken in 2018. 
 

3.2  The current agreed fees and charges run to 2021. Given the unusual 
circumstances of the last 18 months we have continued to sell at the 2020-21 
agreed prices for the 2021-22 period. This will include some future bookings 
already agreed and sold.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 

 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 The charges for general venue hire plus the Charles Dickens Birthplace 
admission charges are increased for one year, 2022-2023.  
 

3.2  The new charges for wedding hire cover the period April 2022 to March 2025, 
enabling future bookings to be secured. 
 

3.3 The D-Day Story fees and charges are excluded from this report and will be 
reported on separately as required.     
 

3.4  The income raised through these fees and charges forms part of the overall 
Museums and Visitor Services annual budget where income targets are set.  
  

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1. The last 18 months have seen a dramatic decrease in income due to the Covid 

19 pandemic. Although wedding bookings at Southsea Castle in particular are 
looking strong for 2022 and beyond, the future is still somewhat uncertain. 

 
4.2  In order to ensure that the services are in line with other providers and maximise 

our potential to make sales, increases have been kept low.  In discussion with 
our colleagues in finance, increases have been calculated using July 2021 CPI 
2% with practical rounding.  

 
4.3  The same percentage increase has been used for years 2023-2025 to provide a 

selling price for future wedding bookings, often booked a year or more in 
advance. If in future inflation increases and the service needs to increase fees to 
reflect the additional costs that increase would present, further benchmarking 
would need to be undertaken and a further report submitted.  

 
4.4  Benchmarking has been refreshed to ensure the service is not over or under 

priced and still offering good value for money, whilst making the most of our 
historic assets. As some of the information received as part of this exercise is 
not in the public realm the data is not included as an appendix. 
 

4.5 The service continues to offer 25% discount on venue hire for charities and 3rd 
sector organisations.  

 
4.6 Portsmouth residents and Portsmouth schools will continue to have free entry to 

Charles Dickens Birthplace Museum. 
 
4.7  In extraordinary circumstances a booking deposit for venue or wedding hire may 

be refunded and only an administration fee charged. This fee is included in the 
updated list of fees and charges. Any decision to refund the deposit will be 
referred to a senior member of the museum team to agree.   

 
4.8 The venue hire charges have also been updated to include small meeting rooms 

that were previously not included.  

Page 14



 

 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
4.9 On occasion the service receives bespoke requests for bookings beyond the 

scope of these fees and charges. On these occasions a senior member of the 
museum
[...]
      140 

New Year's Eve - 50% increase in all charges

Hourly rates - divide rate by number of hours and add 20%

P
age 17



P
age 18



Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services Venue Hire Charges in £ exc vat

Monday-Thurs Friday-Sunday Monday-Thurs Friday-Sunday

Portsmouth Museum £ £ £ £

Museum Garden, reception and toilets 6pm – 10.30pm                       970                   1,200                       990                   1,225 

Portsmouth Museum (not garden) 6pm – 10.30pm                       970                   1,200                       990                   1,225 

Meeting Room daily rate 10am – 5pm                         80                       150                         80                       155 

Esther Room daily rate 10am – 5pm                       560                       750                       570                       765 

Small meeting room rate 10am -5pm                         20                         30 

Charles Dickens’ Birthplace

Daily rate (October to March excluding Easter) 10am – 5pm                       600                       750                       610                       765 

Evening 6pm – 10.30pm                       750                       940                       765                       960 

Eastney Beam Engine House

In steam, daily rate 10am – 5pm                        750                   1,120                       765                   1,140 

In steam,  6pm – 10.30pm                       970                   1,290                       990                   1,315 

Cumberland House Natural History Museum

Whole museum, 6pm – 10.30 - not Butterfly House                       480 640                       490                       655 

Butterfly House and Reception 600 750                       610                       765 

Activity Room and Reception 300 375                       305                       385 

Southsea Castle

Marquee Only

Daily rate, 10am - 5pm 460                       645                       470                       660 

Evening rate, 7.30pm - 11pm 856                   1,200                       875                   1,225 

Out of season evening rate - November to February, 7.30pm-11pm 205                       205                       210                       210 

Meeting Room

Daily rate, 10am – 5pm 60                         75                         60                         75 

Evening rate, 7.30pm - 11pm 255                       280                       260                       285 

The Keep

Daily rate, 10am - 5pm (Mondays incur +£120) 510 510                       520                       520 

Evening rate, 7pm - 11pm 2245 2245                   2,290                   2,290 

The Moat 500 700                       510                       715 

The Courtyard 460 645                       470                       660 

Additional staff charge for all bookings made outside of regular opening 

times 122 122                       130                       130 

Admin charge (based on 3-4 hrs average)
                        63                         63 

New Year's Eve - 50% increase in all charges

Hourly rates - divide rate by number of hours and add 20%

Charge per hire exc vat 2018/19 Charge per hire exc vat 2022/23

Page 19



Charles Dickens' Birthplace Admission Charges in £ including vat

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Single Price Adult 4.40 4.40 4.50

Single Price Senior Citizen (60+) 3.90 3.90 4.00

Single Price Child and Student 3.40 3.40 3.45

Group Price Adult 3.40 3.40 3.45

Group Price Senior Citizen 2.90 2.90 2.95

Group Price Child 2.25 2.25 2.30

Disabled Visitors - 20% discount 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Single Price Adult 3.52 3.52 3.60

Single Price Senior Citizen (60+) 3.12 3.12 3.20

Single Price Child and Student 2.72 2.72 2.75

Free admissions

Free admission for carer or personal assistant accompanying a disabled visitor

Free admission for Portsmouth residents and schools

Free admission for children 17 and under accompanied by a paying adult

Page 20



Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

The integrated impact assessment is a quick and easy screening process. It should: 

identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies that could impact positively or 

negatively on the following areas:

Communities and safety

Integrated impact assessment (IIA) form December 2019 

 

Equality & - Diversity - This can be found in Section A5

Environment and public  space

Regeneration and culture

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Directorate: Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services

Service, function: Museums and Visitor Services

Title of policy, service, function, project or strategy (new or old) : 

Museums and Visitor Services - fees and charges for venue hire, wedding hire and Charles Dickens' 

Birthplace admissions.

Type of policy, service, function, project or strategy: 

Existing★

New / proposed

Changed

What is the aim of your policy, service, function, project or strategy? 

To provide a range of museums and visitor services for residents and visitors to the city to enjoy and 

learn from and to care for the museum collection. This includes offering spaces for hire.

Page 21



Has any consultation been undertaken for this proposal? What were the outcomes of the consultations? Has 

anything changed because of the consultation? Did this inform your proposal?

No consultation has taken place for this review of fees and charges 

 

A - Communities and safety Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

A1-Crime - Will it make our city safer? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it reduce crime, disorder, ASB and the fear of crime? 

 • How will it prevent the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances?  

 • How will it protect and support young people at risk of harm?  

 • How will it discourage re-offending? 

If you want more information contact Lisa.Wills@portsmouthcc.gov
[...]
ct Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 29



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Jane Singh

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily, Director of Culture, Leisure & Regulatory Services

Contact number: 02392 834399

Date: 15.9.21

Page 30



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 October 2021 
 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1  To present the Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 2022 - 2025 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1           That the Strategy (Appendix 1A) is noted and agreed 
 
2.2         That the Operational Plan (Appendix 1B) is noted and agreed 

 
3.      Background 
 
3.1           Portsmouth History Centre is part of a network of record offices and local studies 
                libraries around the United Kingdom. Archival practice is upheld by national 
                legislation, and by Archive Accreditation Standard. 
 
3.2           The Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy has been formulated in 
                response to recent developments in the Archive and Local Studies sectors. It 
                reflects guidance from The National Archives, as well as Portsmouth City 
                Council's core priorities, and new thinking which has emerged across the archive 
                and local studies sectors during the pandemic.  
 
3.3           The Strategy looks at three main areas of future activity: 
 
3.3.1        We are aware that our collections do not represent all the communities of 
                Portsmouth, and that our users (including the volunteers), in their age and social 
                profile, do not reflect the age range and social profile of the city. To address this 
                situation, we intend to reach out to communities we have not been in contact 
                with before, and to take steps to broaden our user base. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
3.3.2        There is now a global audience for our services. The rise in online access 
                means that people now expect to be able to find out about our services and to  
                search our collections remotely. We intend to address this by putting more 
                archive catalogues on Spydus (which can be searched remotely). More 
                generally, we plan to expand our presence online, and use social media to meet 
                the expectations of these new audiences. 
 
3.3.3        We intend to be more 'outward facing', broadenin
[...]
se placements, in terms of 

employment and training.
Page 53



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy, proposal relevent to the following questions?  

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth to the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact on these issues your proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any 

negative impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated integrated assessment?

Michael Gunton, Jackie Painting

This IIA has been approved by: Lindy Elliott, Library & Archives Services Manager

Contact number: 02392 688058

Date: 07/10/21

Page 54



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 October 2021 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth BookFest 2021 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member on the success of Portsmouth BookFest 2021, the 

10th anniversary of the festival and the first time events were delivered online. 
 

1.2 To make recommendations for the future delivery of the festival.   
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1           That Portsmouth BookFest continues to offer online events alongside the 

traditional in person events - event format to be determined by the location 
and availability of the author/speaker and the likely target audience groups 
for the event.  

 
2.2           That Library Assistant staff time is put into supporting the Service 

Development Manager to expand the publicity of the festival and its social 
media presence and also assist with the administration of ticket sales. 

  
2.3  That the festival aims to present a diverse programme of events each year 

reaching new audiences.  
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  In 2021 Portsmouth BookFest celebrated ten years of the festival with a diverse 

programme of events and welcoming back some of the most popular speakers 
from the last ten years such as Mark Billingham and Jim Al-Khalili. 
Due to the Covid 19 Pandemic it was decided to host the Festival entirely online, 
with Zoom used as the primary tool for hosting events.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
3.2 Zoom worked extremely well for events with very few technical problems and 

audience confidence in using Zoom appeared to be high. The technology 
allowed BookFest to present a full three week programme of events and lots of 
positive feedback was received from attendees who were so pleased to be able 
to engage with the events whilst in lockdown.  

 
3.3 Hosting events online meant the festival was able to reach those who might not 

ordinarily be able to attend events in person, those who live outside of 
Portsmouth and events in some cases also attracted audiences from as far 
afield as Canada, the USA, Germany and Israel. At the 'Around The World In 10 
Books' event one of the authors was able to join from Canada. To the 
knowledge of the service, Portsmouth is the only Library Service to host a book 
festival online so far. 

 
3.4  Ticket sales were reasonably high for most events and audience satisfaction 

was very high.  Some of the higher profile authors would have seen a larger 
audience for an in person event where the audience would be able to purchase 
[...]
re and Regulatory Services 
 
Appendices:  None 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 74



 
 

 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting:       Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision Meeting   
 

 

Subject:                     The D-Day Story social media project evaluation 
 

 

Date of meeting:       19 October 2021 
 

 

Report by:                 Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services  
 

  

Wards affected:        All 
 

 

 

 
1.  Requested by 
 
1.1  Cabinet member for Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

 
2.  Purpose 
 
2.1 To update the Cabinet Member on the completion of a project to transform the  
           D-Day Story's social media. 
  
3. Information Requested 
 
3.1 The D-Day Story has completed a project to transform how the museum uses social 

media. The aim of the project was to build staff and volunteers' skills and 
confidence in creating social media content, ensure the museum's social media 
channels were consistent with its brand, and that they appealed to families, young 
people and visitors with disabilities. 

 
3.2 The need for the project was identified following the transformation of the museum's 

exhibitions and displays in 2018 and the arrival of Landing Craft Tank 7074 in 2020. 
Social media did not adequately reflect the museum's new brand. The content was 
popular, but lacked the originality to enable it to stand out from other museums. 
Staff and volunteers lacked confidence in creating content.  Their resource and 
ideas were not being employed to the best adv
[...]
ums and Visitor Services - Fees and Charges
	Museums and Visitor Services - Fees and Charges - Appendix 1
	Museums and Visitor Services - Fees and Charges - App 2 - Integrated Impact Assessment

	4 Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 2022-2025
	Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 2022-2025 - Appendix 1
	Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 2022-2025 - App 2 - Integrated Impact Assessment

	5 Portsmouth BookFest 2021
	Portsmouth BookFest 2021 - Integrated Impact Assessment

	6 City of Stories
	7 D-Day Story social media project evaluation



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Tuesday, 19 October 2021 at 
3.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Ben Dowling (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Claire Udy 

Linda Symes 
 

Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Coles. 
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

51. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

52. Museums and Visitor Services - Fees and Charges 
 
Jane Mee, Museum & Visitor Services Manager, introduced the report, 
explaining that fees had been increased by 2% across the board in line with 
inflation (rounded up or down where practical). The aim is to ensure that 
venues, Southsea Castle in particular, are fully booked for weddings. A new 
policy is that a modest administration fee may be charged, for example, where 
a wedding date changes, and the deposit is returned.  
 
Members thought the fees represented good value. 

 
1. That the Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services venue hire 

charges and Charles Dickens Birthplace admission charges 
2022/23 are approved. 

2. That the Portsmouth Museums and Visitor Services wedding hire 
charges 2022-25 are approved. 

3. That Officers are given the authority to offer pricing in line with 
these fees and charges for bespoke requests. 

 
53. Portsmouth History Centre Development Strategy 2022-2025 

 
The Cabinet Member said the Action Plan was a positive development as it 
would enable people to engage with history.  
 

1. That the Strategy (Appendix 1A) is noted and agreed. 
2. That the Operational Plan (Appendix 1B) is noted and agreed. 

 



 
2 

 

54. Portsmouth BookFest 2021 
 
Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager, introduced the report. 
 
Members said officers had worked extremely hard in difficult circumstances to 
run BookFest and deserved congratulations. Holding events online attracted 
people who might not otherwise have attended. Members agreed making 
events accessible was important as it increases engagement and enables 
more people to be involved.  
 

1. That Portsmouth BookFest continues to offer online events 
alongside the traditional in person events - event format to be 
determined by the location and availability of the author/speaker 
and the likely target audience groups for the event. 

2. That Library Assistant staff time is put into supporting the Service 
Development Manager to expand the publicity of the festival and 
its social media presence and also assist with the administration 
of ticket sales. 

3. That the festival aims to present a diverse programme of events 
each year reaching new audiences. 

 
55. City of Stories 

 
Clare Forsyth, Service Development Manager, introduced the report. 
 
Members welcomed the report as an example of positive news and asked 
officers to keep up the good work.   
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in.   
 

56. D-Day Story social media project evaluation 
 
Felicity Wood, Public Participation Manager, introduced the report. 
 
Members thought having personal stories based on the D-Day Museum's 
collections was very positive and helped younger people in particular to learn 
about the impact of D-Day. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report which is for information only and is not 
subject to call-in. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.25 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 
3 

 

Councillor Ben Dowling 
Chair 

 

 


